

Contract No.	: KU.08.08/Kontrak/Pamsimas/173/VIII/2013
Contract Date	: 27 August 2013
Amendment No. 1	: 25 Nov 2013
Amendment No. 2	: 30 Mei 2014
Advance Payment / Invoice No.	: 6
Period Of Invoice	: Mei - Juni 2014

No.	Discription	Contract	Amendment 1	Amandement 2	Previous Cumulative	Total Claim	Total Cumulative	Balance
		Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(3)		(4)	(5)	(6)=(4)+(5)	(7) = (3)-(6)
A	REMUNERATION	35.593.500.000	36.682.500.000	36.682.500.000	7.134.141.000	1.056.500.000	8.190.641.000	28.491.859.000
1	Regional Team	1.872.000.000	1.872.000.000	1.872.000.000	402.000.000	52.000.000	454.000.000	1.418.000.000
2	Provincial Team	5.655.000.000	5.655.000.000	5.655.000.000	1.132.000.000	162.500.000	1.294.500.000	4.360.500.000
3	District Team	28.066.500.000	29.155.500.000	29.155.500.000	5.600.141.000	842.000.000	6.442.141.000	22.713.359.000
B	REIMBURSABLE COST	32.724.293.921	33.297.181.921	33.297.181.921	6.821.199.659	116.783.319	6.937.982.978	26.359.198.943
1	Duty Travel	2.378.160.000	2.378.160.000	2.378.160.000	113.529.900	-	113.529.900	2.264.630.100
	Management Fee ... % of [1.1+1.1.2]	237.816.000	237.816.000	237.816.000	11.352.990	-	11.352.990	226.463.010
2	Mobilization and De-mobilization	314.700.000	324.780.000	324.780.000	155.807.900	-	155.807.900	168.972.100
	Management Fee ... % of [2.1+2.2+2.3]	31.470.000	32.478.000	32.478.000	15.580.790	-	15.580.790	16.897.210
3	Office Space	3.846.000.000	3.978.000.000	3.978.000.000	1.158.500.000	56.000.000	1.214.500.000	2.763.500.000
4	Uilities Expenses	1.473.750.000	1.523.250.000	1.523.250.000	314.750.000	43.750.000	358.500.000	1.164.750.000
5	Office Equipment	1.552.250.000	1.599.250.000	1.599.250.000	1.546.750.000	-	1.546.750.000	52.500.000
6	Vehicle Rental	8.979.000.000	9.276.000.000	9.276.000.000	3.228.000.000	-	3.228.000.000	6.048.000.000
7	Communication	1.031.100.000	1.064.100.000	1.064.100.000	67.416.435	13.666.654	81.083.089	983.016.911
	Management Fee ... % of [7.1+7.2]	103.110.000	106.410.000	106.410.000	6.741.644	1.366.665	8.108.309	98.301.691
8	Training	12.211.900.000	12.211.900.000	12.211.900.000	182.400.000	-	182.400.000	12.029.500.000
	Total Management Fee Training Activity	472.537.921	472.537.921	472.537.921	4.870.000	-	4.870.000	467.667.921
9	Reporting	92.500.000	92.500.000	92.500.000	15.500.000	2.000.000	17.500.000	75.000.000
					-			
10	Training STBM		1.366.612.500	1.366.612.500	1.323.300.000	-	1.323.300.000	43.312.500
	Pelatihan STBM Pamsimas II		1.242.375.000	1.242.375.000	1.203.000.000	-	1.203.000.000	39.375.000
	Management fee 10%		124.237.500	124.237.500	120.300.000	-	120.300.000	3.937.500
	Additional Training			749.446.500	-	-	-	749.446.500
11	Provincial Training for District Assosiation (IDA CR. 4204 IND)			681.315.000	-	-	-	681.315.000
	Management Fee 10% of			68.131.500	-	-	-	68.131.500
	Cost For Remuneration (FK & FM)			6.246.190.000	2.628.686.770	-	2.628.686.770	3.617.503.230
12	Cost For Facilitator (FK & FM) APBN - RM			4.971.000.000	2.057.014.583	-	2.057.014.583	2.913.985.417
	Management fee 15%			745.650.000	308.552.187	-	308.552.187	437.097.813
	Facilities & Operational Cost For Facilitator (FK & FM) APBN - RM			481.400.000	239.200.000	-	239.200.000	242.200.000
	Management fee 10%			48.140.000	23.920.000	-	23.920.000	24.220.000
C	TOTAL COST OF SERVICES (Excluded VAT)	68.317.793.921	71.346.294.421	78.341.930.921	17.907.327.429	1.173.283.319	19.080.610.748	59.261.320.173
					-			
D	ADVANCE PAYMENT	68.317.793.921	71.346.294.421	78.341.930.921	13.955.340.659	1.173.283.319	15.128.623.978	63.213.306.943
E	ADVANCE PAYMENT (80% OF IBRD PORTION)	5.465.423.514	55.983.745.537	55.983.745.537	11.164.272.527	938.626.656	12.102.899.182	43.880.846.354
F	ADVANCE PAYMENT (20% OF APBN - RM PORTION)	1.366.355.878	13.995.936.384	13.995.936.384	2.791.068.132	234.656.664	3.025.724.796	10.970.211.589
G	Amount Eligible for Trust Fund Funding { 100% }		1.366.612.500	1.366.612.500	1.323.300.000	-	1.323.300.000	43.312.500
H	IDA Financing (IDA CR. 4204 IND)			749.446.500	-	-	-	-
I	APBN - RM (100%) Facilitator			6.246.190.000	2.628.686.770	-	2.628.686.770	3.617.503.230
J	PPN [10 %] FOR APBN - RM PORTION FACILITATOR			624.619.000	262.868.677	-	262.868.677	361.750.323
K	IBRD PORTION (80%) X TOTAL CONTRACT	54.654.235.137	55.983.745.537	55.983.745.537	11.164.272.527	938.626.656	12.102.899.182	43.880.846.354
L	REPAYMENT OF ADVANCE PAYMENT (% OF IBRD PORTION)		-	-	2.732.711.755	455.451.959	3.188.163.714	2.277.259.800
M	TOTAL CLAIM THIS INVOICE IBRD PORTION (H-I)		55.983.745.537	55.983.745.537	8.431.560.772	483.174.697	8.914.735.468	47.069.010.068
N	APBN - RM PORTION (20%) X TOTAL CONTRACT	13.663.558.784	13.995.936.384	13.995.936.384	2.791.068.132	234.656.664	3.025.724.796	10.970.211.589
O	REPAYMENT OF ADVANCE PAYMENT (% OF APBN - RM PORTION)		-	-	683.177.940	113.862.990	797.040.930	569.314.948
P	APBN-RM PORTION (20%) REPAYMENT OF ADVANCE PAYMENT (N-O)	13.663.558.784	13.995.936.384	13.995.936.384	2.107.890.192	120.793.674	2.228.683.866	11.767.252.519
Q	PPN (10 %) FOR APBN - RM PORTION	1.366.355.879	1.399.593.639	1.399.593.639	210.789.019	12.079.367	222.868.387	1.176.725.253
R	TOTAL CLAIM THIS INVOICE GOI PORTION (M+N)	15.029.914.664	15.395.530.024	15.395.530.024	2.318.679.211	132.873.041	2.451.552.252	12.943.977.771
S	Volue of Contract {Including VAT 10% on the APBN Portion}	69.684.149.800	72.745.888.060	80.366.143.560	14.965.095.430	616.047.738	15.581.143.168	64.785.000.392
	GRAND TOTAL CLAIM	69.684.149.800	72.745.888.060	80.366.143.560	14.965.095.430	616.047.738	15.581.143.168	64.785.000.392

Contract No.	: KU.08.08/Kontrak/Pamsimas/173/VIII/2013
Contract Date	: 27 August 2013
Amendment No. 1	: 25 Nov 2013
Amendment No. 2	: 30 mei 2014
Advance Payment / Invoice No.	: 6
Period of Invoice	: Mei - Juni 2014

B. REIMBURSABLE (AT COST)

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
1	DUTY TRAVEL			2.378.160.000			2.378.160.000		113.529.900		-		113.529.900		2.264.630.100
1.1	<i>Spot Checking</i>														
1.1.1	Provincial Team - Province to District Village (10%)														
	Province Central Java						2.378.160.000				-				
	Inland Transport	1.253	200.000	250.560.000	1.253	200.000	250.560.000	150	25.850.000	-	-	150	25.850.000	1.103	224.710.000
	Accommodation	2.506	200.000	501.120.000	2.506	200.000	501.120.000	84	15.829.900	-	-	84	15.829.900	2.422	485.290.100
	OSA (Fixed)	3.758	200.000	751.680.000	3.758	200.000	751.680.000	150	32.800.000	-	-	150	32.800.000	3.608	718.880.000
	Province DIY														
	Inland Transport	29	200.000	5.760.000	29	200.000	5.760.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	29	5.760.000
	Accommodation	58	200.000	11.520.000	58	200.000	11.520.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	58	11.520.000
	OSA (Fixed)	86	200.000	17.280.000	86	200.000	17.280.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	86	17.280.000
	Province East Java														
	Inland Transport	259	200.000	51.840.000	259	200.000	51.840.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	259	51.840.000
	Accommodation	518	200.000	103.680.000	518	200.000	103.680.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	518	103.680.000
	OSA (Fixed)	778	200.000	155.520.000	778	200.000	155.520.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	778	155.520.000
1.1.2	District Team - District to Village (50%)														
	District Coordinator Central Java	3.480	50.000	174.000.000	3.480	50.000	174.000.000	412	20.600.000	-	-	412	20.600.000	3.068	153.400.000
	District Coordinator DIY	240	50.000	12.000.000	240	50.000	12.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	240	12.000.000
	District Coordinator East Java	2.160	50.000	108.000.000	2.160	50.000	108.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.160	108.000.000
	Financial Management Ass. Central Java	2.784	50.000	139.200.000	2.784	50.000	139.200.000	369	18.450.000	-	-	369	18.450.000	2.415	120.750.000
	Financial Management Ass. DIY	192	50.000	9.600.000	192	50.000	9.600.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	192	9.600.000
	Financial Management Ass. East Java	1.728	50.000	86.400.000	1.728	50.000	86.400.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.728	86.400.000
	Management Fee ...% of [1.1.1+1.1.2]			237.816.000			237.816.000		11.352.990		-		11.352.990		226.463.010

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
2	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION			324.780.000			324.780.000		155.807.900		-		155.807.900		168.972.100
2.1	Regional Team - Jakarta Province to Province to Jakarta														
2.1.1	Project Manager	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
2.1.2	Data Management	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
2.1.3	LG Specialist	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	884.300	-	-	0,5	884.300	0,5	1.155.700
2.1.4	Trainer Coordinator	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
2.1.5	Local Transport	4	200.000	800.000	4	200.000	800.000	2,0	400.000	-	-	2	400.000	2	400.000
2.2	Provincial Team - Jakarta to Province to Jakarta														
2.2.1	Provincial Coordinator/LG														
	Central Java 1	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
	Central Java 2	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
	Central Java 3	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
	DIY	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	0,5	1.060.000	-	-	0,5	1.060.000	0,5	1.060.000
	East Java	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	0,5	1.250.000	-	-	0,5	1.250.000	0,5	1.250.000
2.2.2	Financial Management Specialist														
	Central Java 1	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
	Central Java 2	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	884.300	-	-	0,5	884.300	0,5	1.155.700
	Central Java 3	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	884.300	-	-	0,5	884.300	0,5	1.155.700
	DIY	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	0,5	1.060.000	-	-	0,5	1.060.000	0,5	1.060.000
	East Java	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	0,5	1.250.000	-	-	0,5	1.250.000	0,5	1.250.000
2.2.3	Quality Assurance Specialist														
	Central Java 1	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	1.045.000	-	-	0,5	1.045.000	0,5	995.000
	Central Java 2	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	884.300	-	-	0,5	884.300	0,5	1.155.700
	Central Java 3	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	1	2.040.000	2.040.000	0,5	884.300	-	-	0,5	884.300	0,5	1.155.700
	DIY	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	1	2.120.000	2.120.000	0,5	1.060.000	-	-	0,5	1.060.000	0,5	1.060.000
	East Java	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	1	2.500.000	2.500.000	0,5	1.250.000	-	-	0,5	1.250.000	0,5	1.250.000
2.2.4	Local Transport	15	200.000	3.000.000	15	200.000	3.000.000	7,5	1.500.000	-	-	7,5	1.500.000	7,5	1.500.000
2.3	District Team - Jakarta to Province to Jakarta														
2.3.1	District Coordinator														
	Central Java	29	2.500.000	72.500.000	29	2.500.000	72.500.000	14,5	31.214.100	-	-	14,5	31.214.100	14,5	41.285.900
	DIY	2	2.500.000	5.000.000	2	2.500.000	5.000.000	1,0	2.500.000	-	-	1	2.500.000	1	2.500.000
	East Java	20	2.120.000	42.400.000	20	2.120.000	42.400.000	10,0	21.200.000	-	-	10	21.200.000	10	21.200.000
2.3.2	Financial Management Assistant														
	Central Java	29	2.500.000	72.500.000	29	2.500.000	72.500.000	14,5	35.021.600	-	-	14,5	35.021.600	14,5	37.478.400
	DIY	2	2.500.000	5.000.000	2	2.500.000	5.000.000	1,0	2.500.000	-	-	1	2.500.000	1	2.500.000
	East Java	20	2.120.000	42.400.000	20	2.120.000	42.400.000	10,0	21.200.000	-	-	10	21.200.000	10	21.200.000
2.3.3	Local Transport (Province to District)	102	400.000	40.800.000	102	400.000	40.800.000	51	20.400.000	-	-	51	20.400.000	51	20.400.000
	Management Fee ... % of [2.1+2.2+2.3]			32.478.000			32.478.000		15.580.790		-		15.580.790		16.897.210
3	OFFICE SPACE			3.978.000.000			3.978.000.000		1.158.500.000		56.000.000		1.214.500.000		2.763.500.000
3.1	Regional Team & Prov. Team														
3.1.1	Regional Team & Provincial Central Java	36	4.000.000	144.000.000	36	4.000.000	144.000.000	24,0	96.000.000	-	-	24	96.000.000	12	48.000.000
3.1.2	Provincial DIY	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	12,0	24.000.000	-	-	12	24.000.000	21	42.000.000
3.1.3	Provincial East Java	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	12,0	24.000.000	-	-	12	24.000.000	21	42.000.000
3.1.4	Office Running Cost Regional Team & Provincial Central Java	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	33	2.000.000	66.000.000	8,0	16.000.000	1,0	2.000.000	9	18.000.000	24	48.000.000
3.1.5	Office Running Cost Provincial DIY	33	1.500.000	49.500.000	33	1.500.000	49.500.000	7,0	10.500.000	1,0	1.500.000	8	12.000.000	25	37.500.000
3.1.6	Office Running Cost East Java	33	1.500.000	49.500.000	33	1.500.000	49.500.000	6,0	9.000.000	1,0	1.500.000	7	10.500.000	26	39.000.000
3.2	District Team														
3.2.1	District Team in central Java	1.044	1.000.000	1.044.000.000	1.044	1.000.000	1.044.000.000	348,0	348.000.000	-	-	348	348.000.000	696	696.000.000
3.2.2	District Team in DIY	66	1.000.000	66.000.000	66	1.000.000	66.000.000	24,0	24.000.000	-	-	24	24.000.000	42	42.000.000
3.2.3	District Team in East Java	660	1.000.000	660.000.000	660	1.000.000	660.000.000	240,0	240.000.000	-	-	240	240.000.000	420	420.000.000
3.2.4	Office Running Cost Old District Team	1.008	1.000.000	1.008.000.000	1.008	1.000.000	1.008.000.000	224,0	224.000.000	28,0	28.000.000	252	252.000.000	756	756.000.000
3.2.5	Office Running Cost New District Team	759	1.000.000	759.000.000	759	1.000.000	759.000.000	143,0	143.000.000	23,0	23.000.000	166	166.000.000	593	593.000.000

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
4	UTILITIES EXPENSES			1.523.250.000			1.523.250.000		314.750.000		43.750.000		358.500.000		1.164.750.000
4,1	<i>Regional and Province</i>														
4.1.1	Office Supply and Consumable Cost Regional Team & Provincial Central Java	36	2.500.000	90.000.000	36	2.500.000	90.000.000	8	20.000.000	1	2.500.000	9	22.500.000	27	67.500.000
4.1.2	Office Supply and Consumable Cost Provincial DIY	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	7	10.500.000	1	1.500.000	8	12.000.000	28	42.000.000
4.1.3	Office Supply and Consumable Cost Provincial East Java	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	6	9.000.000	1	1.500.000	7	10.500.000	29	43.500.000
4,2	<i>District</i>														
4.2.1	Office Supply and Consumable Old District Team	1.008	750.000	756.000.000	1.008	750.000	756.000.000	224	168.000.000	28	21.000.000	252	189.000.000	756	567.000.000
4.2.2	Office Supply and Consumable New District Team	759	750.000	569.250.000	759	750.000	569.250.000	143,0	107.250.000	23	17.250.000	166	124.500.000	593	444.750.000
5	OFFICE EQUIPMENT			1.599.250.000			1.599.250.000		1.546.750.000		-		1.546.750.000		52.500.000
5,1	Notebook Computer (Regional+Provincial+District)	70	13.500.000	945.000.000	70	13.500.000	945.000.000	68	918.000.000	-	-	68	918.000.000	2	27.000.000
5,2	Portable Computer for Supporting Regional	2	7.500.000	15.000.000	2	7.500.000	15.000.000	2	15.000.000	-	-	2	15.000.000	0	-
5,3	Portable Computer + Printer for Supporting District	51	10.000.000	510.000.000	51	10.000.000	510.000.000	49	490.000.000	-	-	49	490.000.000	2	20.000.000
5,4	Printer Laserjet	5	9.500.000	47.500.000	5	9.500.000	47.500.000	5	47.500.000	-	-	5	47.500.000	0	-
5,5	Printer Colour A3	5	5.000.000	25.000.000	5	5.000.000	25.000.000	5	25.000.000	-	-	5	25.000.000	0	-
5,6	scanner	5	3.500.000	17.500.000	5	3.500.000	17.500.000	5	17.500.000	-	-	5	17.500.000	0	-
5,7	Facsimile	5	2.500.000	12.500.000	5	2.500.000	12.500.000	5	12.500.000	-	-	5	12.500.000	0	-
5,8	Digital Camera	5	3.500.000	17.500.000	5	3.500.000	17.500.000	5	17.500.000	-	-	5	17.500.000	0	-
5,9	GSM Modem + SIM CARD	5	600.000	3.000.000	5	600.000	3.000.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	3.000.000
5,10	Router, LAN Peripheral	5	750.000	3.750.000	5	750.000	3.750.000	5	3.750.000	-	-	5	3.750.000	0	-
5,11	GPS	10	250.000	2.500.000	10	250.000	2.500.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	10	2.500.000
6	VEHICLE RENTAL			9.276.000.000			9.276.000.000		3.228.000.000		-		3.228.000.000		6.048.000.000
6,1	Car including O&M and Driver (Regional Team)	36	7.000.000	252.000.000	36	7.000.000	252.000.000	12	84.000.000	-	-	12	84.000.000	24	168.000.000
6,2	Car including O&M and Driver (Provincial Team)														
	Central Java 1	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	12	78.000.000	-	-	12	78.000.000	21	136.500.000
	Central Java 2	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	12	78.000.000	-	-	12	78.000.000	21	136.500.000
	Central Java 3	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	12	78.000.000	-	-	12	78.000.000	21	136.500.000
	DIY	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	12	78.000.000	-	-	12	78.000.000	21	136.500.000
	East Java	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	33	6.500.000	214.500.000	12	78.000.000	-	-	12	78.000.000	21	136.500.000
6,3	Car including O&M (District Team)														
	Old District	1.008	4.500.000	4.536.000.000	1.008	4.500.000	4.536.000.000	336	1.512.000.000	-	-	336	1.512.000.000	672	3.024.000.000
	New District	759	4.500.000	3.415.500.000	759	4.500.000	3.415.500.000	276	1.242.000.000	-	-	276	1.242.000.000	483	2.173.500.000
7	COMMUNICATION			1.064.100.000			1.064.100.000		67.416.435		13.666.654		81.083.089		983.016.911
7,1	<i>Regional and Province</i>														
7.1.1	Telephone and Postage														
	Regional Team	36	750.000	27.000.000	36	750.000	27.000.000	8	2.723.646	1	291.392	9	3.015.038	27	23.984.962
	Provincial Central Java	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	9	2.404.108	1	401.191	10	2.805.299	26	51.194.701
	Provincial DIY	33	750.000	24.750.000	33	750.000	24.750.000	8	3.459.647	1	443.001	9	3.902.648	24	20.847.352
	Provincial East Java	33	750.000	24.750.000	33	750.000	24.750.000	6	716.324	-	-	6	716.324	27	24.033.676
7.1.2	Internet Connection fo Office														
	Regional Team & Provincial Central Java	36	750.000	27.000.000	36	750.000	27.000.000	7	1.805.666	1	280.500	8	2.086.166	28	24.913.834
	Provincial DIY	33	350.000	11.550.000	33	350.000	11.550.000	8	1.812.978	1	281.300	9	2.094.278	24	9.455.722
	Provincial East Java	33	350.000	11.550.000	33	350.000	11.550.000	4	1.025.735	-	-	4	1.025.735	29	10.524.265
7,2	<i>District</i>														
7.2.1	Telephone and Internet Connection														
	Old District	1.008	500.000	504.000.000	1.008	500.000	504.000.000	139	38.232.167	2	8.585.207	141	46.817.374	867	457.182.626
	New District	759	500.000	379.500.000	759	500.000	379.500.000	70	15.236.164	2	3.384.063	72	18.620.227	687	360.879.773
	Management Fee ... % of [7.1+7.2]			106.410.000			106.410.000		6.741.644		1.366.665		8.108.309		98.301.691

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
8	TRAINING			12.211.900.000			12.211.900.000		182.400.000		-		182.400.000		12.029.500.000
8.1	<i>Pelatihan FM Ass. Dan Data Entry Operator</i>														
8.1.1	<i>Peserta</i>														
a	Paket Full Board	294	300.000	88.200.000	294	300.000	88.200.000	294	88.200.000	-	-	294	88.200.000	0	-
b	Transportation Participant	98	200.000	19.600.000	98	200.000	19.600.000	98	19.600.000	-	-	98	19.600.000	0	-
8.1.2	<i>Pelatih (air transport economy class)</i>														
a	Financial Management Spec.														
b	Financial Management Spec.														
c	Inland Transport														
d	Accommodation	12	300.000	3.600.000	12	300.000	3.600.000	12	3.600.000	-	-	12	3.600.000	0	-
e	OSA (Fixed)														
8.1.3	Training Material + Kit	98	100.000	9.800.000	98	100.000	9.800.000	98	9.800.000	-	-	98	9.800.000	0	-
	Management Fee ... % of [8.1.1a+8.1.2g]			1.960.000			1.960.000		1.960.000		-		1.960.000		-
8.2	<i>Expert Group Meeting - Central</i>														
8.2.1	Regional Team - Air Fare Province to akarta														
8.2.2	Provincial team - Air Fare Province to Jakarta														
8.2.3	Inland Transport - Regional and Provincial Team														
8.2.4	OSA (fixed) - Regional Team	72	300.000	21.600.000	72	300.000	21.600.000	8	2.400.000	-	-	8	2.400.000	64	19.200.000
8.2.5	OSA (fixed) - Provincial Team	270	300.000	81.000.000	270	300.000	81.000.000	31	9.300.000	-	-	31	9.300.000	239	71.700.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.2.4+8.2.5]			10.260.000			10.260.000		1.170.000		-		1.170.000		9.090.000
8.3	<i>Expert Group Meeting - Regional</i>														
a	Fullboard Pacakage for District Team	1.764	300.000	529.200.000	1.764	300.000	529.200.000	44	13.200.000	-	-	44	13.200.000	1.720	516.000.000
b	Fullboard Pacakage for Provincial Team	180	300.000	54.000.000	180	300.000	54.000.000	8	2.400.000	-	-	8	2.400.000	172	51.600.000
c	Fullboard Pacakage for Regional Team	48	300.000	14.400.000	48	300.000	14.400.000	4	1.200.000	-	-	4	1.200.000	44	13.200.000
8.3.1	<i>Air Transpoet (Economy Class)</i>														
a	Regional Team Semarang	24	2.100.000	50.400.000	24	2.100.000	50.400.000	2	4.200.000	-	-	2	4.200.000	22	46.200.000
8.3.2	<i>Inland Transport</i>														
a	District Team Semarang	522	200.000	104.400.000	522	200.000	104.400.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	522	104.400.000
b	District Team Yogyakarta	36	200.000	7.200.000	36	200.000	7.200.000	2	400.000	-	-	2	400.000	34	6.800.000
c	District Team Surabaya	324	200.000	64.800.000	324	200.000	64.800.000	20	4.000.000	-	-	20	4.000.000	304	60.800.000
8.3.3	OSA (Fixed)	2.718	200.000	543.600.000	2.718	200.000	543.600.000	44	8.800.000	-	-	44	8.800.000	2.674	534.800.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.3.2+8.3.3]			77.040.000			77.040.000		1.740.000		-		1.320.000		75.300.000
8.4	<i>OJT Fasilitator</i>														
8.4.1	Training Material + Kit	5.292	25.000	132.300.000	5.292	25.000	132.300.000	306	7.650.000	-	-	306	7.650.000	4.986	124.650.000
8.4.2	Meals, Snack	5.292	25.000	132.300.000	5.292	25.000	132.300.000	306	7.650.000	-	-	306	7.650.000	4.986	124.650.000
8.5	<i>Pelatihan Penguatan BPSMAM</i>														
8.5.1	Paket Fullboard Participant	9.800	250.000	2.450.000.000	9.800	250.000	2.450.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.800	2.450.000.000
8.5.2	Paket Fullday for DPMU + TKK	784	100.000	78.400.000	784	100.000	78.400.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	784	78.400.000
8.5.3	Uang Saku Participant	9.800	50.000	490.000.000	9.800	50.000	490.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.800	490.000.000
8.5.4	Uang Transport Participant	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.450	245.000.000
8.5.5	Training Material + Kit	196	140.000	27.440.000	196	140.000	27.440.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	196	27.440.000
8.5.6	Spanduk	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.450	245.000.000

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
	Management Fee ... % of [8.5.3+8.5.4+8.5.5+8.5.6]			100.743.921			100.743.921		-		-		-		100.743.921
8.6	<i>Pelatihan Kader AMPL</i>														
8.6.1	Paket Fullboard Participant	9.800	250.000	2.450.000.000	9.800	250.000	2.450.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.800	2.450.000.000
8.6.2	Paket Fullday for DPMU + TKK	784	100.000	78.400.000	784	100.000	78.400.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	784	78.400.000
8.6.3	Uang Saku Participant	9.800	50.000	490.000.000	9.800	50.000	490.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.800	490.000.000
8.6.4	Uang Transport Participant	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.450	245.000.000
8.6.5	Training Material + Kit	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	2.450	100.000	245.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.450	245.000.000
8.6.6	Spanduk	196	140.000	27.440.000	196	140.000	27.440.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	196	27.440.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.6.3+8.6.4+8.6.5+8.6.6]			100.744.000			100.744.000		-		-		-		100.744.000
8.7	<i>Workshop RAD AMPL</i>	294	5.000.000	1.470.000.000	294	5.000.000	1.470.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	294	1.470.000.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.7]			147.000.000			147.000.000		-		-		-		147.000.000
8.8	<i>Workshop Forum/Assosiasi BPSAM in Province</i>														
8.8.1	Paket Fullboard Participant	980	300.000	294.000.000	980	300.000	294.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	980	294.000.000
8.8.2	Uang Transport Participant	490	200.000	98.000.000	490	200.000	98.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	490	98.000.000
8.8.3	Training Material + Kit	490	100.000	49.000.000	490	100.000	49.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	490	49.000.000
8.8.4	Spanduk	196	140.000	27.440.000	196	140.000	27.440.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	196	27.440.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.8.2+8.8.3+8.8.4]			17.444.000			17.444.000		-		-		-		17.444.000
8.9	<i>Pelatihan Pengelola Program Kabupaten (DPMU+TKK+Satker) in Province</i>														
8.9.1	Paket Fullboard Participant	1.764	300.000	529.200.000	1.764	300.000	529.200.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.764	529.200.000
8.9.2	Uang Transport Participant	441	200.000	88.200.000	441	200.000	88.200.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	441	88.200.000
8.9.3	Training Material + Kit	441	100.000	44.100.000	441	100.000	44.100.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	441	44.100.000
8.9.4	Spanduk	294	140.000	41.160.000	294	140.000	41.160.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	294	41.160.000
	Management Fee ... % of [8.9.2+8.9.3+8.9.4]			17.346.000			17.346.000		-		-		-		17.346.000
8.10	<i>Printing/Media</i>														
	Spanduk	1.568	140.000	219.520.000	1.568	140.000	219.520.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.568	219.520.000
	Poster	44.400	5.000	222.000.000	44.400	5.000	222.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	44.400	222.000.000
	Leaflet	80.480	2.500	201.200.000	80.480	2.500	201.200.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	80.480	201.200.000
	Total Management Fee Training Activity [8.1+8.2+8.3+8.4+8.5+8.6+8.7+8.8+8.9]			472.537.921			472.537.921		4.870.000		-		-		467.667.921
9	REPORTING			92.500.000			92.500.000		15.500.000		2.000.000		17.500.000		75.000.000
9.1	Inception Report	25	100.000	2.500.000	25	100.000	2.500.000	25	2.500.000	-	-	25	2.500.000	-	-
9.2	Monthly Report	540	50.000	27.000.000	540	50.000	27.000.000	100	5.000.000	40	2.000.000	140	7.000.000	400	20.000.000
9.3	Quarterly Report	180	75.000	13.500.000	180	75.000	13.500.000	60	4.500.000	-	-	60	4.500.000	120	9.000.000
9.4	Special Report	60	100.000	6.000.000	60	100.000	6.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	60	6.000.000
9.5	Annual Report	60	100.000	6.000.000	60	100.000	6.000.000	20	2.000.000	-	-	20	2.000.000	40	4.000.000
9.6	Financial Management Report (FMR)	60	100.000	6.000.000	60	100.000	6.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	60	6.000.000
9.7	Draft Final Report	20	200.000	4.000.000	20	200.000	4.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	20	4.000.000
9.8	Final Report	20	250.000	5.000.000	20	250.000	5.000.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	20	5.000.000
9.9	Training Program Report	225	100.000	22.500.000	225	100.000	22.500.000	15	1.500.000	-	-	15	1.500.000	210	21.000.000

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
10	Training STBM			1.242.375.000			1.242.375.000		1.203.000.000		-		1.203.000.000		43.312.500
10.2	Perdiem														
a	Central Government	18	105.000	1.890.000	18	105.000	1.890.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.890.000
b	Provincial Government	18	105.000	1.890.000	18	105.000	1.890.000	18	1.890.000	-	-	18	1.890.000	-	-
c	Advisor	15	105.000	1.575.000	15	105.000	1.575.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.575.000
d	Event Organizer	60	105.000	6.300.000	60	105.000	6.300.000	60	6.300.000	-	-	60	6.300.000	-	-
e	Pemandu STBM (Province & Districts)	135	105.000	14.175.000	135	105.000	14.175.000	135	14.175.000	-	-	135	14.175.000	-	-
f	Participants (Sanitarian/Kader/Natural leader/Bidan)	1.725	105.000	181.125.000	1.725	105.000	181.125.000	1.725	181.125.000	-	-	1.725	181.125.000	-	-
10.3	Transportation														
a	Tickets														
	Central Government	6	2.190.000	13.140.000	6	2.190.000	13.140.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	6	13.140.000
	Advisor	3	2.190.000	6.570.000	3	2.190.000	6.570.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	6.570.000
b	Inland/Local transport														
	Taxi (pp) for Central Personnels	9	300.000	2.700.000	9	300.000	2.700.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	2.700.000
	Provincial Government	6	110.000	660.000	6	110.000	660.000	6	660.000	-	-	6	660.000	-	-
	Pemandu STBM (Province)	3	110.000	330.000	3	110.000	330.000	3	330.000	-	-	3	330.000	-	-
	Pemandu STBM (Districts)	24	300.000	7.200.000	24	300.000	7.200.000	24	7.200.000	-	-	24	7.200.000	-	-
	Participants (Sanitarian/Kader/Natural leader/Bidan)	345	300.000	103.500.000	345	300.000	103.500.000	345	103.500.000	-	-	345	103.500.000	-	-
10.4	Fullboard Package														
a	Central Government	12	375.000	4.500.000	12	375.000	4.500.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	12	4.500.000
b	Provincial Government	12	375.000	4.500.000	12	375.000	4.500.000	12	4.500.000	-	-	12	4.500.000	-	-
c	TDS / CMAC	12	375.000	4.500.000	12	375.000	4.500.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	12	4.500.000
d	Advisor	12	375.000	4.500.000	12	375.000	4.500.000	-	-	-	-	-	-	12	4.500.000
e	Pemandu STBM (Provincial dan District)	108	375.000	40.500.000	108	375.000	40.500.000	108	40.500.000	-	-	108	40.500.000	-	-
f	Participant (Sanitarian/Kader/Natural Leader/Bidan)	1.380	375.000	517.500.000	1.380	375.000	517.500.000	1.380	517.500.000	-	-	1.380	517.500.000	-	-
g	Event Organizer	16	375.000	6.000.000	16	375.000	6.000.000	16	6.000.000	-	-	16	6.000.000	-	-
10.5	Training Kit (Tas Pungung, Kaos, Topi)	354	250.000	88.500.000	354	250.000	88.500.000	354	88.500.000	-	-	354	88.500.000	-	-
10.6	Training Material	354	275.000	97.350.000	354	275.000	97.350.000	354	97.350.000	-	-	354	97.350.000	-	-
10.7	Stationery	2	2.000.000	4.000.000	2	2.000.000	4.000.000	2	4.000.000	-	-	2	4.000.000	-	-
10.8	Equipment														
a	Video Camera Rental	5	260.000	1.300.000	5	260.000	1.300.000	5	1.300.000	-	-	5	1.300.000	-	-
b	Banner	3	500.000	1.500.000	3	500.000	1.500.000	3	1.500.000	-	-	3	1.500.000	-	-
c	Backdrop	3	1.250.000	3.750.000	3	1.250.000	3.750.000	3	3.750.000	-	-	3	3.750.000	-	-
d	Additional Classroom	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	36	1.500.000	54.000.000	36	54.000.000	-	-	36	54.000.000	-	-
e	Additional Infocus Rental	36	350.000	12.600.000	36	350.000	12.600.000	36	12.600.000	-	-	36	12.600.000	-	-
f	Preparation Meeting (Snack & Lunch)	40	48.000	1.920.000	40	48.000	1.920.000	40	1.920.000	-	-	40	1.920.000	-	-
g	Car Rental	5	580.000	2.900.000	5	580.000	2.900.000	5	2.900.000	-	-	5	2.900.000	-	-
h	Computer/Laptop Rental	20	300.000	6.000.000	20	300.000	6.000.000	20	6.000.000	-	-	20	6.000.000	-	-
i	Printer Rental	10	300.000	3.000.000	10	300.000	3.000.000	10	3.000.000	-	-	10	3.000.000	-	-
j	Bus Rental (Field Visit)	21	2.000.000	42.000.000	21	2.000.000	42.000.000	21	42.000.000	-	-	21	42.000.000	-	-
10.9	Training Report	5	100.000	500.000	5	100.000	500.000	5	500.000	-	-	5	500.000	-	-
	Management fee..... 10%			124.237.500			124.237.500		120.300.000		-		120.300.000		3.937.500

No.	Description	Amendment 1			Amendment 2			Total Previous Cumulative		Payment Claim This Invoice		Total Cumulative		Balance	
		Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Unit Cost (Rp.)	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)	Volume	Amount (Rp.)
11.1	Provincial Training for District Association						681.315.000		-		-				681.315.000
11.2	Perdiem														
a	Central Government				5	105.000	525.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	525.000
b	Provincial Government				25	105.000	2.625.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	25	2.625.000
c	Advisory CPMU				5	105.000	525.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	525.000
d	Panitia lokal				20	105.000	2.100.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	20	2.100.000
e	Pemandu Asosiasi (Regional & Districts)				60	105.000	6.300.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	60	6.300.000
f	Participants Asosiasi (Pengurus Asosiasi/SKPD Asosiasi FK)				1.290	105.000	135.450.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	1.290	135.450.000
11.3	Transportation														
a	Tickets														
	Central Government				1	2.190.000	2.190.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	1	2.190.000
	Advisor CPMU				1	2.190.000	2.190.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	1	2.190.000
b	Inland/Local transport														
	Taxi (pp) for Central Personnels				9	300.000	2.700.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	9	2.700.000
	Provincial Government				15	110.000	1.650.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	15	1.650.000
	Pemandu Asosiasi (Regional & Districts)				6	110.000	660.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	6	660.000
	Pemandu Asosiasi (Districts)				30	300.000	9.000.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	30	9.000.000
	Participants Asosiasi (Pengurus Asosiasi/SKPD Asosiasi FK)				258	300.000	77.400.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	258	77.400.000
11.4	Fullboard Package														
a	Central Government				4	325.000	1.300.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	4	1.300.000
b	Advisor CPMU				4	325.000	1.300.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	4	1.300.000
c	Pemandu Asosiasi (Regional & Districts)				48	325.000	15.600.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	48	15.600.000
d	Participant (Sanitarian/Kader/Natural Leader/Bidan)				1.032	325.000	335.400.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	1.032	335.400.000
e	Panitia Lokal				20	325.000	6.500.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	20	6.500.000
11.5	Fullday Package														
	Provincial Government				20	200.000	4.000.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	20	4.000.000
11.6	Training Kit and Material				274	200.000	54.800.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	274	54.800.000
11.7	Stationery				7	1.000.000	7.000.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	7	7.000.000
11.8	Equipment														
a	Horizontal Banner				6	250.000	1.500.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	6	1.500.000
b	Additional Classroom				2	1.500.000	3.000.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	2	3.000.000
c	Preparation Meeting (Snack & Lunch)				28	50.000	1.400.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	28	1.400.000
d	Car Rental				5	580.000	2.900.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	2.900.000
e	Computer/Laptop Rental/Printer				5	300.000	1.500.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	1.500.000
f	Rental Printer				5	300.000	1.500.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	5	1.500.000
11.9	Training Report				3	100.000	300.000	-	-	-	-	0	-	3	300.000
	Management Fee 10% of [8.11.1 s/d 8.11.8]						68.131.500					-			68.131.500

